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PUC DOCKET NO. 48350 
2021 HAY 12 PM 4: 19 

§ BEFORE THE,f , APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF ~ 
DAYTON FOR CERTIFICATES OF I / ; 1 ~.: ,~ L.~ ~ ~; 1 

§ PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN § LIBERTY AND HARRIS COUNTIES § OF TEXAS 

CITY OF DAYTON'S FOURTH SUPPLEMENT TO AMENDED APPLICATION 

COMES NOW, the City Dayton (the "Cio,"), by and through its undersigned attorneys 

of record , and files this " Fourth Supplement to Amended Application " ¢' Supplemenf '). In 

support thereof, the City would show as follows: 

I. BACKGROUND 

On May 8, 2018, the City filed with the Public Utility Commission of Texas (the 

"Commission") its application to obtain water and sewer Certificates of Convenience and 

Necessity (each, a "CCX') in Liberty and Harris Counties pursuant to Chapter 13, 

Subchapter G of the Texas Water Code and Chapter 24, Subchapter H of Title 16 of the 

Texas Administrative Code. The City filed an Application Amendment on May 10, 2019; a 

First Supplement to Amended Application on July 27, 2020; a Second Supplement to 

Amended Application on November 30, 2020; and a Third Supplement to Amended 

Application on April 5, 2021 (the application, as amended and supplemented, is the 

"Application"). 

Prior to filing its Third Supplement to Amended Application C ' Third Supplement ,), 

Commission Staff requested that the City provide River Ranch Holdings, LLC (Interchange 

Item Nos. 13, 22, 24); Daniel and Lisa Simnacher (Interchange Item Nos. 32,33); and Keith 

and Connie Fitzhenry (Interchange Item Nos. 47) an opportunity to confirm that the 

properties subject to their respective opt-out requests had been correctly removed from the 
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map depicting the water and sewer CCN service area requested by the City. The City 

provided that additional notice in accordance with Staff s instructions, sending each of the 

above-listed landowners a map of the proposed service area for their review, comment, 

and/or consent. Having received each landowner's consent to the opt-out request map 

provided, the City then included the landowners' email responses to that effect in its Third 

Supplement. Subsequently, however, Staff requested that the City re-file the landowners' 

responses, this time also including copies of the map provided with each additional notice. 

II. SUPPLEMENT TO AMENDED APPLICATION 

As directed by Commission Staff, the City hereby supplements its Application with 

the email correspondence and accompanying maps attached hereto and incorporated herein 

for all purposes as Attachment A. 

III. CONCLUSION 

The City of Dayton respectfully requests that the Commission approve its 

Application, as supplemented hereby, and grant all other and further relief to which it may 

be entitled. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

LLOYD GOSSELINK ROCHELLE & 
TOWNSEND, P.C. 

816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900 
Austin, Texas 78701 
(512) 322-5800 
(512) 472-0532 (Fax) 

DAVID J. KLEIN 
State Bar No. 24041257 
dklein@lglawfirm.com 

f~j/AUif) 
MA*IS M. CHAMBERS 
State Bar No. 24101607 
mchambers@lglawfi rm.com 

ATTORNEYS FOR THE CITY OF DAYTON 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, notice of the filing 

of this document was provided to all parties of record via electronic mail on May 12, 2021, in 

accordance with the Order Suspending Rules, issued in Project No. 50664. 

Lfdl/-) »flcF /Aj ) 
Maris M. Chambers 
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Attachment A 
Landowner Correspondence 
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From: Schroeder, Cheryl 
Sent: Friday, March 12, 20211.15 PM 
To: keithfitzhenry@yahoo.com 
CC: Hajek, Kelly, Maris Chambers, Montes, Tracy; David Klein, Christina Thompson, 'Brandon Davis' 
Subject: Landowner Opt Out of the City of Dayton CCN 
Attachments: Landowner OptOuts-Fitzhenry pdf 

Mr. Keith Fitzhenry 
4125 FM 1409 
Dayton, TX 77535 
713-248-7658- cell 

Mr. Fitzhenry, 

I'm contactingyou in reference to your opt-outsubmittal forthe City of Dayton's CCN There is adiscrepancy betweenthe acreage stated inthe deeds provided as 85 45 total acres when compared to 45 
acres we obtained from Liberty County Central Appraisal District's (ICAD) mapping data forthe Fitzhenry property. It appears that the same LCAD Information associated with the 1Oacres sold to Kristina 
Malatinski is also associated with the 5045 acre tract you own, making the total acreage shown on LCAD foryourproperty to opt-out being only 45 acres instead of 85.45 acres. 

We are asking permission to use the LCADmapping data and acreage information forthe Fitzhenryproperty asshown on the attached map. Please review the map including 45 acresattached to this email. 
Then, email me backthateitherthe property iscorrectlyshown on the attached map orre~ectthe LCADmappingof your propertyas we have itshown foryouropt-out request. 1 have marked aroundthe 
property in blue. This mapshows all of the landowneropt-outs In magentathat were received in PUCdocket 48350. 

Thankyou foryourtimeandhelp 

Cheryl Schroeder 
Stand Associates, Inc 

8=mi ...5171 ! •Crm V· j -''l,7.i. Vi &0 liM/' AC .Wb.A 4:,A. .4 Il 

Cheryl Schroeder 
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From: Schroeder, Cheryl 
Sent: Wednesday, March 17, 2021 2·13 PM 
To: keithfitzhenry@yahoo.com 
CC: HaJek, Kelly 
Subject: Landowner Opt Out - Dayton CCN 

Mr. Keith Fitzhenry, 

Good afternoon I'm contactingyou to make sure thatyou received my email last Friday 
afternoon with Information about the City of Dayton CCN Opt Out. If not, please let me 
know and I will email ittoyou again. 

I need to have this backinthe hands of the Public Utlltty Commission of Texas in a couple 
of weeks, so I hope to hear from you soon, while realizingyou need time to review the 
information. If you have anyquest,ons atall, please feel free to contact me via email or 
the phone numberbelow. 

Thankyou, 
Cheryl Schroeder 

~7*9 STRAND 

Cheryl Schroeder 
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From: Keith Fitzhenry Sr<keithfitzhenry@yahoo com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 17, 2021 3.35 PM 
To: Schroeder, Cheryl 
Subject: Fitzhenry 85.45 acres 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]: Verify sender before opening links orattachments 
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-lei o Cheryl, 
This is the correctshape of our 85 45 acres. 
Keith Fitzhenry 

Sent from myiPhone 
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From: Logan Sullivan <Isullivan@grayent.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 12, 2021 1:42 PM 
TO: Schroeder, Cheryl 
Subject: RE- Landowner Opt Outof the Cityof Dayton CCN 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]: Verify sender before opening links or attachments. 

Sure, 
Can you give me about 30 minutes 
Thanks, 

Logan Gray Sullivan 
River Ranch Holdings, LLC 
P.O. Box 638 
Baytown, TX, 77522 
Cell. 936-402-2924 
Isullivan@grayent.com 

From: Schroeder, Cheryl <Cheryl Schroeder@strand com> 
Sent: Friday, March 12, 2021 1.40 PM 
To: Logan Sullivan <Isullivan@grayenl com> 
Subject: RE: Landowner Opt Out of the City of Dayton CCN 

Mr. Sullivan, 
May I give you a call? 

Thanks, 
Cheryl Schroeder 

ff£" Cheryl Schrocdor 

42.9 5-i RAND 
.•Cll . v, i l. : ' 

From: Logan Sullivan <Isullivan@grayent com> 
Sent: Fnday, March 12, 20211:34 PM 
To: Schroeder, Cheryl <Cheryl Schroeder@strand com> 
Cc: HaJek, Kelly<Kelly Halek@strand com>; Maris Chambers <mihambers@lglawfirm com>; Montes, Tracy<Tracy Montes@pui texas gov>; David Klein <dklein@Iglawfirm com>; Christina Thompson 
<cthompson@lglawftrm com>; 'Brandon Davis' <brandon@bdavislaw net>; Janet Wahrlich <jwahr ch@grayent com>, Eddie Gray <edgray@grayent com> 
Subject: RE: Landowner Opt Outof the C,ty of Dayton CCN 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]: Verl fy sender before opening links or attachments. 

Good Afternoon, 
l reviewed the mapand the LCAD mapping and acreage is Incorrect. Does thus mapping being incorrect have anyaffectastothe actual optoutof the River Ranch Holdings, LLC property? 
Ourgoal is justto make sure we are opted out 
Thanks, 

Logan Gray Sullivan 
River Ranch Holdings, LLC 
P.O. Box 638 
Baytown, TX, 77522 
Cell. 936-402-2924 
Isullivar@grayent.com 

From: Schroeder, Cheryl <Cheryl Schroeder@strand com> 
Sent: Friday, March 12, 2021 1:10 PM 
To: Logan Sullivan <Isullivan@grayent ccm> 
Cc: Ha,ek, Kelly<Keily Hajek@strand com>; Mans Chambers<mchambers@lglawfirm com>, Montes, Tracy <Tracy Montes@puc texas gov>; David Klein <dkleln@lglawfirm com>; Christina Thompson 
«thompson@lglawfirm com>; 'Brandon Davis' <brandon@bdavnlaw net> 
Subject: landowner Opt Outof the City of Dayton CCN 

River Ranch Holdings, LLC 
P.O. Box 638 
Baytown, TX 77522 
713-899-4949 

Mr. Gray, 

rm contacting you In referencetothe opt-outsubmittal forthe City of Dayton's CCN for River Ranch Holdings, LLC. There isadiscrepancy between the acreage stated in the deed you provided as 6957.09 
acres when compared to 6915.79 acres we obtained from L-iberty County's Central Appraisal District (LCAD) mappingdata forthe River Ranch Holdings, LLCproperty 

We are asking for permission to usethe LCADmappingdata and acreage forthe River Ranch Holdings, LLC propertyasshown on the attached map. Ptease review the map including 6915 79 acres attached 
tothis email Then, email me backthateitherthe property iscorrectlyshown onthe attached maporrejectthe LCAD mapping of yourproperty as we have itshown foryouropt-out request. I have 
marked around the propertyin blue. This map alsoshows all of the landowneropt-outs in magenta that were received in PUCdocket 48350. 

Thankyou foryourtimeand help 

Cheryl Schroeder 
Strand Associates, Inc Page 10 of 14 



From: Logan Sullivan <Isullivan@grayent.com> 
Sent: Friday, March U 20212:24 PM 
To: Schroeder, Cheryl 
CC: Hajek, Kelly; Maris Chambers; Montes, Tracy; David Klein; Christina Thompson; 'Brandon Davis' 
Subject: RE: Landowner Opt Outof the City of Dayton CCN 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL.]: Verify sender before opening links or attachments. 

Cheryl, 
We approve the area represented on the map as shown owned by River Ranch Holdings, LLC 
Thanks, 

Logan Gray Sullivan 
River Ranch Holdings, LLC 
P.O. Box 638 
Baytown, TX, 77522 
Cell. 936-402-2924 
Isullivan@grayent.com 

From: Schroeder, Cher¥1<Cheryl Schroeder@strand com> 
Sent: Friday, March 12, 2021 1:10 PM 
To: Logan Sullivan <Isuliivan@grayent com> 
Cc: Hajek, Kelly <Kelly.Hajek@strand com>; Mans Chambers <mchambers@lglawf,rm com>; Montes, Tracy <Tracy Montes@puc texas gov>; David Klein <dkleln@lglawfirm com>,Christina Thompson 
<cthompson@Iglawfirm com>; 'Brandon Davis' <brandon@bdavislaw.net:> 
Subject: Landowner Opt Out of the City of Dayton CCN 

River Ranch Holdings, LLC 
P.O Box 638 
Baytown, TX 77522 
713-899-4949 

Mr Gray, 

I'm contacting you in reference to the opt-out submlttal forthe City of Dayton's CCN for River Ranch Holdings, LLC There is a discrepancy between the acreage stated in the deed you provided as 6957.09 
acres when compared to 6915 79 acres we obtained from Liberty County's Central Appraisal Distnct (LCAD) mapping data forthe River Ranch Holdings, LLC property 

We are asking for permission to use the LCADmapping data and acreage forthe River Ranch Holdings, LLC property as shown on the attached map. Please review the map,ndud lng 6915.79 acres attached 
tothis email. Then, email me back thateitherthe property is correctly shown on the attached maporreJectthe LCAD mappingof your propertyas we have itshown foryouropt-out request. I have 
marked around the propertyin blue. This map also shows all of the Iandowneropt-outs in magentathat were received in PUCdocket 48350. 

Thankyou foryourtime and help 

Cheryl Schroeder 
Strand Associates, Inc 

Fmm. '0 Cheryl Schroeder 
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Frorn: Schroeder, Cheryl 
Sent: Friday, March 12, 20211:13 PM 
To: 'Simnacher@yahoo.com' 
CC: HaJek, Kelly, 'Maris Chambers', 'Montes, Tracy', 'David Klein'; 'Christina Thompson'; 'Brandon Davis' 
Subject: landowner Opt Out of the City of Dayton CCN 
Attachments: Landowner Optouts-Simnacher Trust pdf 

Daniel Simnacher Exempt LIfetime Trust 
P O. Box 6384 
Kingwood, TX 77325 

Lisa Simnacher Exempt Lifetime Trust 
5615 Paljsades Falls Trail 
Kingwood, TX 77345 

Mr Daniel Simnacherand Ms. Lisa Simnacher, 

I'm contacting you in reference to the opt-out submittal forthe City of Dayton's CCN for the Exempt Lifetime Trusts underyour names There is a discrepancy between the acreage stated in the deed 
provided as 3747.519 acres when compared to 3799 0361 acres we obtained from Liberty County's Central Appraisal District (LCAD) mapping data forthe Simnacher Trust property. 

We are asking for permission to use the LCAD mapping and acreage of Simnacher Trust property as shown on the attached map. Please review the map Including 3799.0361 acres attached to this email Then, 
email me backthateitherthe property is correctly shown on the attached map or reject the LCAD mapping of your property as we have it shown foryour opt-out request I have marked around the property 
in blue. This mapshows all of the Iandowneropt-outs in magentathat were received in PUCdocket 48350 

Thankyou foryourtime and help. 

Cheryl Schroeder 
Strand Associates, Inc 

Cheryl Schroedoi 

¢49 S TRANO 
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From: Daniel Stmnacher<dsimnacher@yahoo com> 
Sent: Friday, March 26, 2021 7:35 AM 
TO: Schroeder, Cheryl 
Subject: Re: Landowner Opt Out- Dayton CCN 

t[XTERNAL EMAILJ: Verify sender before opening links or attachment5. 

Sorry about the delay Been out of pocket. The highlighted magenta area looks correct 

Sent from my IPhone 

On Mar 17, 2021, at 3 11 PM, Schroeder, Cheryl <Cheryl Schroeder@strand.com> wrote: 

Mr Daniel Simnacherand Ms Lisa Simnacher, 

Good afternoon. I'm contactingyou to make sure thatyou received my email last Friday 
afternoon with information about the City of Dayton CCN Opt Out. If not, please let me 
know and Iwill email itto you again. 

I needtohave this backinthe handsof the Public Utility Commission of Texasinacouple 
of weeks, so I hopetohear from you soon, while realizing you need tlme to review the 
information. If you have anyquestions atall, please feel freetocontadme viaemail or 
the phone numberbelow 

Thank You, 
Cheryl Schroeder 

Cheryl Schroeder 
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